

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE  
ACCEPTANCE CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES  
CORP. N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE, IN A  
REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS AND FOR  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; DANIEL B. LACKEY,  
GEORGE BUGGS AND FLORINE BUGGS, IN A REPRESENTATIVE  
CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS AND FOR ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,  
AND CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LOUIS R. COHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT  
ERIC J. MOGILNICKI  
MICHAEL D. LEFFEL  
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

FEBRUARY 2003

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FORCED CLASS ARBITRATION IS CONTRARY TO THE FAA. ....	4
II. FORCED CLASS ARBITRATION CANNOT BIND ABSENT CLASS PLAINTIFFS. ....	9
III. FORCED CLASS ARBITRATION IS UNFAIR TO DEFENDANTS. ....	14
IV. THE DEFECTS OF FORCED CLASS ARBITRATION CANNOT BE REPAIRED BY INJECTING THE COURTS INTO THE ARBITRATION PROCESS. ....	16
V. FORCED CLASS ARBITRATION IS AN ATTACK ON ARBITRATION ITSELF. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<i>AI Ainsworth v. Skurnick</i> , 960 F.2d 939 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>ACORN v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	20
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1981) .....	15
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	8, 9, 18
<i>American Centennial Ins. v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	14
<i>Arriaga v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2001) .....	7
<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Baron v. Best Buy Co.</i> , No. 99-14028, slip op. (11th Cir. June 1, 2001) .....	6
<i>Blakeley v. Rabon</i> , 221 S.E.2d 767 (S.C. 1976) .....	5
<i>Blue Cross v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 779 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	6, 17
<i>Brown v. KFC National Management Co.</i> , 921 P.2d 146 (Haw. 1996) .....	7
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 19
<i>Charles v. Canal Insurance Co.</i> , 121 S.E.2d 200 (S.C. 1961) .....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	18
<i>Comb v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	20
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2005 (2002) .....	15
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	6, 17
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	7, 8
<i>Dominium Austin Partners v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	5, 6
<i>Federated Department Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	4
<i>Flexible Manufacturing System Pty. Ltd. v. Super Products Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 96 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Gammaro v. Thorp Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 673 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	5
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	7, 8, 18, 20
<i>Government of United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	8
<i>Hale v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 00CIV5406JGK, 2001 WL 687371 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2001) .....	7
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir 1995) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6, 17
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....	15
<i>Leonard v. Terminix International Co., L.P.</i> , — So. 2d —, 2002 WL 31341084 (Ala. Oct. 18, 2002) .....	20
<i>Lomax v. Woodmen of World Life Insurance Society</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	7
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (W.D. Mich. 2000) .....	20
<i>Lozano v. AT&amp;T Wireless</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	7
<i>Lloyd v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 27 Fed. Appx. 82, 84 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Lytle v. CitiFinancial Services, Inc.</i> , 810 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	20
<i>Marsh v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	10
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	5
<i>Matsushita Electric Industry Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	15
<i>McCarthy v. Providential Corp.</i> , No. C 94-0627 FMS, 1994 WL 387852 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 1994) .....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	15
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	14, 15
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Pick v. Discover Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-935-SLR, 2001 WL 1180278 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2001) .....	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	12
<i>Rains v. Foundation Health System Life &amp; Health</i> , 23 P.3d 1249 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001) .....	7
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Finance Corp.—Alabama</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Automated Business Systems, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Remmey v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	8, 18
<i>Sagal v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D. Del. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 254 F.3d 1078 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	8, 20
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 695 (2002) .....	6
<i>Sobel v. Hertz, Warner &amp; Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 1211 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) .....	7
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 862 (Ct. App. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3400 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2003) (No. 02-829) .....	20
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , — F.3d —, 2003 WL 292296 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2003) .....	6, 20
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	10, 14
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	11, 13
<i>Vigil v. Sears National Bank</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D. La. 2002) .....	7
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	5
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820) (No. 17,424) .....	10
<i>Zawikowski v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , No. 98C2178, 1999 WL 35304 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 1999) .....	7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 .....	3
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4, 7
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	11, 16, 17

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982) .....	8, 19
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924) .....	8, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>BOOKS, ARTICLES &amp; TREATISES</b>	
Brafford, Anne, <i>Arbitration Clauses in Consumer Contracts of Adhesion: Fair Play or Trap for the Weak and Unwary?</i> , 21 J. Corp. L. 331 (1996) .....	9
Conte, Alba & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	13, 17
Drahozal, Christopher R., “Unfair” Arbitration Clauses, 2001 U. Ill. L. Rev. 695 (2001) .....	8
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	16
Gorman, Robert A., <i>The Gilmer Decision and the Private Arbitration of Public Law Disputes</i> , 1995 U. Ill. L. Rev. 635 .....	8
Hoener, Berthold H., <i>Commercial Arbitration Handbook</i> § 3.10 (1st ed. 1990, rev. 1-1991) .....	9
Maltby, Lewis L., <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998) .....	8, 9
Meyerowitz, Steven A., <i>The Arbitration Alternative</i> , 71 A.B.A.J. 78 (1985) .....	13
Pearson, Jessica, <i>An Evaluation of Alternatives to Court Adjudication in Consumer Dispute Resolution</i> 322 (ABA Special Comm. on Dispute Res. 1983) .....	9
Sternlight, Jean R., <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	11, 12, 13
Story, J., <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleading</i> § 97 (J. Gould 10th rev. ed. 1892).....	10
Tidwell, Gary, et al., <i>Party Evaluation of Arbitrators: An Analysis of Data Collected from NASD Regulation Arbitrations</i> 25 (Aug. 5, 1999) .....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Waltcher, Daniel R., Note, <i>Classwide Arbitration and 10B-5 Claims in the Wake of Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 380 (1989) .....	16
